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ASX: TOR 
ASX Announcement 

 

 

15 November 2023 

High-Grade Lithium Intercepts                        
at New Dawn  

 

Torque Metals Limited (ASX: TOR) (the “Company”), is pleased to provide an update of its inaugural diamond and reverse 

circulation drilling campaign at the New Dawn Lithium Project (“New Dawn”) located 600m West of Bald Hill lithium – 

tantalum deposit in the heart of Western Australia’s Goldfields. 

 

Highlights 

 

▪ Assay received from 2 Diamond holes with high grade mineralisation up to 2.45% Li2O 
 

▪ Visible fine to coarse grained crystalline spodumene mineralisation intersected, best results include; 
 

▪ 6.44m @ 1.01% Li2O, from 222.07m including 3.92m @ 1.52% Li2O from 222.73m (23NDDD005) 

 

▪ 3.66m @ 1% Li2O, from 207m including 2.63m @ 1.24% Li2O from 209.07m (23NDDD005) 

 

▪ RC drilling locates vertically stacked pegmatites with spodumene visually indicated under UV light 

 
▪ All holes drilled consistently intersected vertically stacked pegmatites. 19 RC and 2 Diamond holes are pending assay 

within 6,628m completed  
 

▪ Easterly intersections demonstrate multiple thick, continuous pegmatite lodes (with spodumene indicated under UV 
light) remaining open to the north and south on a southeast trend towards the neighbouring Bald Hill deposit. 

 

▪ Drilling program to be expanded as multiple lodes remaining open to the north and south with more than 90% of New 
Dawn still to be tested 

 

 

Torque’s Managing Director, Cristian Moreno, commented:  

"Confirmation of high-grade lithium mineralisation at depth, as well as exciting visual observations of shallow RC intervals 
underscores our confidence. I believe we are just touching on a significant lithium-tantalum deposit probably representing 
an extension of the adjacent Bald Hill mineralised system. 
 
“The Eastern holes have intersected multiple thick, continuous zones of spodumene extending southeast towards Bald Hill, 
which we hope to confirm with assays. Favourably, these lodes remain open to the north and south, highlighting the 
outstanding potential that New Dawn holds. 
 
“Our RC drilling has consistently intersected vertically stacked pegmatites in every single hole, with spodumene intercepts 
apparent under UV light. Having 19 Reverse Circulation (RC) and 2 Diamond holes still pending assay, the Company looks 
forward to delivering positive results from mid-November.  
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New Dawn Lithium Project – Drilling results   

Torque Metals received assay results from 2 diamond holes within New Dawn Lithium Project. Hole 23NDDD005 reported 

intercepts of fine to coarse grained crystalline spodumene grades up to 2.45% Li2O. Best results are: 

 

▪ 6.44m @ 1% Li2O, from 222.07m including 3.92m @ 1.52% Li2O from 222.73m (23NDDD005) 

 

▪ 3.66m @ 1% Li2O, from 207m including 2m @ 1% Li2O from 209.07m (23NDDD005) 

 

 
Figure 1 New Dawn Lithium Project showing mining licences, pre-native title in relation with Bald Hill mine.  

 
Figure 2 New Dawn Lithium Project, RC and Diamond drill hole location.  
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Figure 3 Diamond core 23NDDD005 from 207.06m to 210.10m from New Dawn Lithium Project. Note that assays for this hole were received. 

 
Figure 4 Diamond core 23NDDD005 from 223.81m to 226.7m from New Dawn Lithium Project. Note that assays for this hole were received.  

New Dawn Lithium Project – RC results pending   

Current exploration campaign comprises 19 Reverse Circulation (RC) and 2 Diamond drill holes for 6,628m; for which assay 
results are imminent. Notably, RC drilling program consistently encountered vertically stacked pegmatites with spodumene 
visually discernible under UV light. 
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Figure 5 RC chips from 23RCND012 under natural and fluorescent light indicating abundant spodumene mineralisation which typically fluoresces bright salmon orange under 

UV light. Note that assays for this hole are pending. See APPENDIX 2 for full data and cautionary disclaimer. 
 

 

 
Figure 6 RC chips from 23RCND007 under natural and fluorescent light indicating abundant spodumene mineralisation which typically fluoresces bright salmon orange under 

UV light. Note that assays for this hole are pending. See APPENDIX 2 for full data and cautionary disclaimer. 
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Figure 7 RC chips from 23RCND016 under natural and fluorescent light indicating abundant spodumene mineralisation which typically fluoresces bright salmon orange under 

UV light. Note that assays for this hole are pending. See APPENDIX 2 for full data and cautionary disclaimer. 
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Figure 8 RC chips from 23RCND014 under natural and fluorescent light indicating abundant spodumene mineralisation which typically fluoresces bright salmon orange under 

UV light. Note that assays for this hole are pending. See APPENDIX 2 for full data and cautionary disclaimer. 

Cautionary note: In relation to the disclosure of visual observations of rock type, the Company cautions that visual estimates 

of pegmatite should never be considered a proxy for lithium mineralisation or a substitute for laboratory analysis. Laboratory 

assay results are required to determine the widths, mineralogy, and lithium grade within the visible intercepts of pegmatite. 

 

 
Figure 9 New Dawn Lithium Project. Cross Section showing current drilling and pegmatite intersections 
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Table 1  Intervals logged as pegmatite, assay results pending (no estimation of mineral abundance). See APPENDIX 2 for full data and cautionary disclaimer. 

Hole ID  From (m)  To (m) Interval (m) Rock Type Hole ID  From (m)  To (m) Interval (m) Rock Type 

2023NDDD007 29.78 37.52 7.74 Pegmatite 2023NDRC011 12 17 5 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD007 176.59 178.68 2.09 Pegmatite 2023NDRC011 24 30 6 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD007 186.44 189.65 3.21 Pegmatite 2023NDRC011 179 181 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD007 219.81 225.97 6.16 Pegmatite 2023NDRC011 219 221 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD007 229.33 239.42 10.09 Pegmatite 2023NDRC011 233 240 7 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD007 244.98 248.43 3.45 Pegmatite 2023NDRC011 268 271 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD008 11.88 16.76 4.88 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 2 6 4 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD008 127.11 127.22 0.11 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 15 22 7 Pegmatite 

2023NDDD008 156.18 156.35 0.17 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 39 49 10 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC001 32 36 4 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 50 51 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC001 246 248 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 192 201 9 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC001 261 265 4 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 204 205 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC002 56 63 7 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 245 246 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC002 124 130 6 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 254 257 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC003 8 10 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 262 268 6 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC003 52 62 10 Pegmatite 2023NDRC012 298 300 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC003 180 183 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 10 14 4 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC004 3 14 11 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 47 64 17 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC004 186 188 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 208 216 8 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC004 237 239 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 222 224 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC004 258 262 4 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 238 240 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC004 294 299 5 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 242 249 7 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC004 304 306 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC013 297 298 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC005 18 19 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC014 25 33 8 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC005 28 36 8 Pegmatite 2023NDRC014 45 48 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC005 191 192 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC014 191 200 9 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC005 195 196 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC014 226 229 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC005 197 204 7 Pegmatite 2023NDRC014 237 245 8 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC006 22 27 5 Pegmatite 2023NDRC014 280 283 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC006 65 69 4 Pegmatite 2023NDRC015 2 10 8 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC006 232 235 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC015 31 40 9 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC006 241 243 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC015 48 50 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC006 252 255 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC015 251 253 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 1 14 13 Pegmatite 2023NDRC015 262 271 9 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 47 55 8 Pegmatite 2023NDRC016 51 61 10 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 193 195 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC016 220 230 10 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 196 205 9 Pegmatite 2023NDRC016 233 234 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 259 260 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC016 265 275 10 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 262 265 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC017 28 40 12 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC007 281 285 4 Pegmatite 2023NDRC017 206 209 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 9 19 10 Pegmatite 2023NDRC017 211 213 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 32 37 5 Pegmatite 2023NDRC017 230 239 9 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 55 62 7 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 24 25 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 171 172 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 62 70 8 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 175 183 8 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 154 164 10 Pegmatite 
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Hole ID  From (m)  To (m) Interval (m) Rock Type Hole ID  From (m)  To (m) Interval (m) Rock Type 

2023NDRC008 215 221 6 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 208 212 4 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 258 261 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 223 227 4 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 275 278 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 246 248 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC008 289 290 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 249 250 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC009 14 22 8 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 268 271 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC009 156 158 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 273 274 1 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC009 202 205 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 277 280 3 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC009 221 222 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 303 305 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC009 228 231 3 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 315 326 11 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC010 0 7 7 Pegmatite 2023NDRC018 329 331 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC010 27 36 9 Pegmatite 2023NDRC019 29 41 12 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC010 66 74 8 Pegmatite 2023NDRC019 240 242 2 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC010 263 265 2 Pegmatite 2023NDRC019 308 316 8 Pegmatite 

2023NDRC010 274 275 1 Pegmatite 2023NDRC019 334 342 8 Pegmatite 

 

 

New Dawn Lithium Project – Geological model   

Eastern intersections showing thick and continuous UV spodumene indicated lodes trending south eastly towards Bald Hill 
remaining open to the north and south at New Dawn. Should pegmatite bodies prove to be lithium mineralised, they could 
potentially represent an extension of Bald Hill lithium-tantalum mineralisation. 

 

 
Figure 10 3D Geological model showing extension towards Ball Hill tenements and also potential continuity trending up dip.  

Continuity of New Dawn’s pegmatite system, likely an extension of that present in the Bald Hill lithium and tantalum Mine, 

is becoming increasingly apparent through geological assessment.  
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Figure 11 3D Geological model showing vertically stacked pegmatites open 270 degrees.  

Confidence is building among Torque’s exploration team in the potential for mineralisation to extend along a north-south 

axis, substantiated by comprehensive subsurface exploration and drilling results. It is worth noting that over 90% of the 

New Dawn mining licenses are yet to be explored, underscoring substantial untapped exploration prospects. 

 

 
Figure 12 Torque's interpreted model of pegmatite lithium tantalum bodies. 

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y



  

 

Torque Metals Limited ASX: TOR 

PO Box 27, West Perth, WA, 6872 

ABN 44 621 122 905 

10 

About Torque Metals  

Torque Metals (ASX: TOR) is a smart exploration company with a proven discovery methodology, combining drilling results 
with machine learning algorithms and geological interpretation. Torque's Board and management have successful records 
and extensive experience in the exploration, development, and financing of mining projects in Australia and overseas. 

Torque's Penzance Exploration Camp covers over ~600km2 which includes 12 wholly owned, granted, pre-native title 
mining, 4 prospective and 15 exploration licences (3 under application) situated in the heart Western Australian goldfields.  

Torque is focused on mineral exploration in well-established mineral provinces in Australia. The Company continues to 

evaluate and pursue other prospective opportunities in the resources sector in line with a strategy to develop high quality 

assets. 

 

Figure 13 Penzance Exploration Camp including tenements under option. 
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Competent Person Statement – Exploration Results  

The information in this announcement that relates to Exploration Results is based on information compiled by Mr Cristian 
Moreno, who is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy as well a Member of the Australian Institute 
of Company Directors. Mr Moreno is an employee of Torque Metals Limited (“the Company”), is eligible to participate in 
short and long-term incentive plans in the Company and holds performance rights in the Company as has been previously 
disclosed. Mr Moreno has sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under 
consideration and to the activity which he is undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition 
of the ‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’. Mr Moreno consents 
to the inclusion in this announcement of the matters based on his information in the form and context in which it appears. 

 

Forward Looking Statements  

This report may contain certain “forward-looking statements” which may not have been based solely on historical facts, but 

rather may be based on the Company’s current expectations about future events and results. Where the Company 

expresses or implies an expectation or belief as to future events or results, such expectation or belief is expressed in good 

faith and believed to have a reasonable basis.  

However, forward looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties, assumptions, and other factors which could cause 

actual results to differ materially from future results expressed, projected, or implied by such forward-looking statements. 

Readers should not place undue reliance on forward looking information. The Company does not undertake any obligation 

to release publicly any revisions to any “forward-looking statement” to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this 

report, or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events, except as may be required under applicable securities laws. 

 
This announcement has been authorised by the Board of Directors of Torque Metals.  

 
For more information contact: 

   
Cristian Moreno 

Managing Director 

Torque Metals  

cristian@torquemetals.com  

M: +61 410280809  

www.torquemetals.com 

 

 

Media: 

Fiona Marshall, Senior Communications Advisor 
White Noise Communications 
M: +61 400512109 
fiona@whitenoisecomms.com 
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APPENDIX 1: Laboratory assay results:  Sodium Peroxide Fusion in a zirconium crucible. 

Samples dissolved in a dilute HCl, and the solution is analysed by ICP-ES. Only Li2O assays 0.1% are recorded in the 

following table, Ta2O5, Nb2O5, SnO2  are recorded along Li2O except where relevant as part of a longer intercept. All 

intercepts are presented as down-hole lengths. 

 

Hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Li2O (%) Nb2O5 ppm SnO2 ppm Ta2O5 ppm 

2023NDDD005 5.68 6.29 0.61 0.095 64.373 266.616 75.708 

2023NDDD005 6.29 6.74 0.45 0.079 107.288 203.136 147.753 

2023NDDD005 6.74 7.48 0.74 0.021 150.203 126.960 116.005 

2023NDDD005 7.48 7.97 0.49 0.329 185.965 253.920 164.849 

2023NDDD005 7.97 8.48 0.51 0.433 121.593 152.352 74.487 

2023NDDD005 8.48 9.1 0.62 0.607 114.440 114.264 67.771 

2023NDDD005 9.1 9.6 0.5 1.589 92.983 190.440 93.414 

2023NDDD005 9.6 10.22 0.62 0.155 92.983 126.960 48.844 

2023NDDD005 10.22 10.62 0.4 0.042 100.135 279.312 136.763 

2023NDDD005 10.62 11.4 0.78 0.032 107.288 215.832 250.326 

2023NDDD005 11.4 12.04 0.64 0.019 28.610 101.568 76.929 

2023NDDD005 12.04 12.58 0.54 0.024 42.915 76.176 46.402 

2023NDDD005 12.58 13.17 0.59 0.016 42.915 76.176 46.402 

2023NDDD005 13.17 13.78 0.61 0.022 42.915 88.872 65.939 

2023NDDD005 154.14 154.67 0.53 0.245 21.458 12.696 0.000 

2023NDDD005 154.67 155.38 0.71 0.258 14.305 25.392 0.000 

2023NDDD005 155.38 156.08 0.7 0.222 7.153 25.392 0.000 

2023NDDD005 156.08 156.78 0.7 0.201 14.305 38.088 0.000 

2023NDDD005 156.78 157.56 0.78 0.144 7.153 25.392 0.000 

2023NDDD005 157.56 158.01 0.45 0.133 21.458 25.392 0.000 

2023NDDD005 158.01 158.47 0.46 0.147 28.610 38.088 9.158 

2023NDDD005 158.47 159.13 0.66 0.031 150.203 88.872 45.791 

2023NDDD005 159.13 159.84 0.71 0.107 42.915 25.392 20.759 

2023NDDD005 159.84 160.55 0.71 0.030 157.355 63.480 96.467 

2023NDDD005 160.55 161.18 0.63 0.026 128.745 126.960 55.560 

2023NDDD005 161.18 161.7 0.52 0.020 128.745 76.176 77.540 

2023NDDD005 161.7 162.43 0.73 0.327 21.458 63.480 9.769 

2023NDDD005 162.43 163.12 0.69 0.276 14.305 38.088 1.832 

2023NDDD005 163.12 163.8 0.68 0.143 21.458 0.000 0.000 

2023NDDD005 163.8 164.36 0.56 0.121 14.305 12.696 0.000 

2023NDDD005 164.36 165.03 0.67 0.141 7.153 0.000 0.000 

2023NDDD005 165.03 165.73 0.7 0.139 7.153 0.000 0.000 

2023NDDD005 165.73 166.46 0.73 0.121 21.458 0.000 0.000 

2023NDDD005 204.1 204.83 0.73 0.169 7.153 25.392 0.000 

2023NDDD005 204.83 205.77 0.94 0.132 35.763 38.088 12.211 

2023NDDD005 205.77 206.43 0.66 0.095 78.678 76.176 20.759 

2023NDDD005 206.43 207.06 0.63 0.117 57.220 63.480 40.296 

2023NDDD005 207.06 207.48 0.42 0.047 85.830 101.568 15.874 

2023NDDD005 207.48 207.95 0.47 0.385 107.288 50.784 174.617 

2023NDDD005 207.95 208.51 0.56 0.377 143.050 63.480 197.818 

2023NDDD005 208.51 209.07 0.56 1.985 493.523 63.480 1257.733 
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Hole ID From (m) To (m) Interval (m) Li2O (%) Nb2O5 ppm SnO2 ppm Ta2O5 ppm 

2023NDDD005 209.07 209.65 0.58 0.620 128.745 63.480 168.512 

2023NDDD005 209.65 210.1 0.45 0.975 150.203 76.176 223.461 

2023NDDD005 210.1 210.67 0.57 1.520 64.373 63.480 27.475 

2023NDDD005 210.67 211.14 0.47 1.051 50.068 76.176 36.633 

2023NDDD005 211.14 211.85 0.71 0.156 14.305 12.696 1.221 

2023NDDD005 221.06 221.61 0.55 0.102 14.305 25.392 0.000 

2023NDDD005 221.61 222.07 0.46 0.072 14.305 38.088 0.000 

2023NDDD005 222.07 222.73 0.66 0.204 64.373 76.176 17.706 

2023NDDD005 222.73 223.27 0.54 0.872 35.763 50.784 10.379 

2023NDDD005 223.27 223.8 0.53 1.061 78.678 25.392 23.811 

2023NDDD005 223.8 224.33 0.53 1.737 193.118 76.176 152.638 

2023NDDD005 224.33 224.8 0.47 1.470 128.745 63.480 62.887 

2023NDDD005 224.8 225.49 0.69 1.948 100.135 76.176 45.791 

2023NDDD005 225.49 225.92 0.43 2.454 50.068 101.568 10.990 

2023NDDD005 225.92 226.65 0.73 1.238 50.068 101.568 17.706 

2023NDDD005 226.65 227.35 0.7 0.138 14.305 12.696 0.000 

2023NDDD005 227.35 228.05 0.7 0.370 7.153 0.000 0.000 

2023NDDD006 18.17 18.79 0.62 0.212 42.915 165.048 22.590 

2023NDDD006 18.79 19.49 0.7 0.067 264.643 177.744 262.537 

2023NDDD006 19.49 20.25 0.76 0.063 107.288 253.920 280.853 

2023NDDD006 20.25 20.65 0.4 0.053 107.288 203.136 172.175 

2023NDDD006 20.65 21.3 0.65 0.074 128.745 266.616 136.763 

2023NDDD006 21.3 22 0.7 0.084 121.593 215.832 91.583 

2023NDDD006 22 22.7 0.7 0.048 100.135 215.832 118.447 

2023NDDD006 22.7 23.43 0.73 0.077 71.525 228.528 59.223 

2023NDDD006 23.43 24.1 0.67 0.041 107.288 190.440 156.301 

2023NDDD006 24.1 24.8 0.7 0.020 143.050 76.176 343.129 

2023NDDD006 24.8 25.52 0.72 0.034 178.813 76.176 446.923 

2023NDDD006 25.52 26.2 0.68 0.018 114.440 50.784 256.431 

2023NDDD006 26.2 26.9 0.7 0.065 78.678 152.352 78.150 

2023NDDD006 26.9 27.52 0.62 0.280 100.135 444.360 191.713 

2023NDDD006 27.52 28.01 0.49 0.025 71.525 139.656 97.077 

2023NDDD006 28.01 28.74 0.73 0.137 14.305 25.392 4.884 

2023NDDD006 160.02 160.44 0.42 0.158 28.610 126.960 10.379 

